





October 18, 1990

Trudy Washburn

2180 Milvia Street

Berkeley, CA 94704







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-90-512

Dear Ms. Washburn:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice given to you on behalf of Berkeley City Councilmember Shirley Dean concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the Act).

QUESTIONS


1.
May a Campaign Bank Account Statement (Form 502) be filed for a bank account which was established for a 1988 candidacy?


2.
Must the 1988 campaign committee be terminated and a new committee be formed for l990?

FACTS


Councilwoman Shirley Dean is running for re-election in 1990 and would like to use the bank account established for her 1988 election for the 1990 campaign.

CONCLUSION


A bank account established prior to 1989 which has not been previously designated to receive contributions or make expenditures in connection with any previous elections may be used for the 1990 candidacy.  You may designate such an account for 1990 by filing a Campaign Bank Account Statement (Form 502).  


You also may designate the 1988 committee for use in connection with the 1990 election as long as the committee is no longer receiving contributions in connection with any previous elections.

ANALYSIS


Proposition 73 added to the Political Reform Act Section 85200, which provides that prior to the solicitation or receipt of any contributions a candidate for state or local elective office must file a Statement of Intention (Form 501). 



Prior to the solicitation or receipt of any contribution 



or loan, an individual who intends to be a candidate for 



an elective office shall file with the commission a 




statement signed under penalty of perjury of intention 



to be a candidate for a specific office.








Section 85200.


In addition, candidates must establish a bank account in a financial institution located in California.  (Section 85201.)  A Campaign Bank Account Statement (Form 502) must be filed within 24 hours of establishing the campaign bank account.  Section 85201 provides:



(a)
Upon the filing of the statement of intention 




pursuant to Section 85200, the individual shall




establish one campaign contribution account at an




office of a financial institution located in the 





state.





(b)
Upon the establishment of an account, the name of 




the financial institution, the specific location, 




and the account number shall be filed with the




commission within 24 hours.


The 1990 "Information Manual on Campaign Disclosure Provisions of the Political Reform Act for Candidates for State and Local Elective Offices and Their Controlled Committees"  indicates on page 12 that: 



A campaign bank account established prior to 1989 may 




be designated for a future election if the account has 



not previously been designated for an election held 




after January 1, 1989, and the account has no 





outstanding debts from a previous election.  You must 




file Form 502 to designate the account.




Regulation 18521 (copy enclosed) requires candidates to establish a separate controlled committee for each specific office identified in statements filed pursuant to Section 85200 (Form 501).  As long as the 1988 committee is no longer receiving contributions in connection with any previous elections, you may use that committee for the 1990 election by amending its Statement of Organization (Form 410) to reflect that it will support the 1990 candidacy.  If you choose to form a new committee for 1990, you must file a new Form 410 to do so.  However, please note that the 1988 committee must continue to file campaign disclosure reports until it is eligible to terminate and has filed a Statement of Termination (Form 415).  To terminate, the committee must verify that it: 


1)   Has ceased to receive contributions and make 





expenditures and does not anticipate receiving 



contributions or making expenditures in the future;


2)   Has eliminated or has declared that it has no intention



or ability to discharge all of its debts, loans received



and other obligations;


3)   Has no surplus funds; and


4)   Has filed all required campaign statements disclosing 




all reportable transactions.







Regulation 18404.







    



Copies of the required forms are enclosed for your convenience.  If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:  Wayne P. Imberi








Political Reform Consultant

Enclosures

